 Copyright 2017 Ford Motor Company
Michael A. Berardi        Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
December 13, 2017
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD - Safety Recall 17S33

Install Rear Door Latch Shields (Super Duty Crew Cab)* 17S33E 0.8
* Includes time to replace lock rods and transfer buttons and grommets as needed.
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number  Description Part Usage Claim Quantity
FL3Z-1521978-D Front Door Latch Shield Kit All F-150 1
FL3Z-1626494-F Crew Cab Rear Door Latch Shield
Kit
All Crew Cab
Built on/before
September 1, 2016
1
FL3Z-1626495-F Super Cab LH Rear Lower Latch
Shield
All F-150 Super Cab
1
FL3Z-1626494-G Super Cab RH Rear Lower Latch
Shield 1
FL3Z-1521853-A* Front LH Lock Rod
Vehicles Built
On/Before
June 1, 2016
1
FL3Z-1521852-A* Front RH Lock Rod 1
FL3Z-1626461-A* Rear LH Lock Rod – Crew Cab 1
FL3Z-1626460-A* Rear RH Lock Rod – Crew Cab 1
Instant Gel Adhesive
Motorcraft TA-19-C (or equivalent,
including but not limited to
Loctite 414 or 495)
MISC. OTHER
White Lithium Based
Grease Spray**
Motorcraft XL-5-A (or equivalent
locally obtained White Lithium
Grease Spray)
All MISC. OTHER
* The initial supply of Lock Rods seed stocked to dealers may include the parts in the table below, and
are acceptable for use under this program.
** Availability of Motorcraft XL-5-A is limited at launch.  Equivalent products include, but are not limited
to, 3M White Grease 08875, Liquid Wrench White Lithium Grease L616, CRC White Lithium Grease
05037,   B'laster White Lithium Grease 16-LG, WD-40 Protective White Lithium Grease.
FL3Z-1521853-AB Front LH Lock Rod Vehicles Built
On/Before
June 1, 2016
1
FL3Z-1521852-AB Front RH Lock Rod 1
FL3Z-1626461-AB Rear LH Lock Rod – Crew Cab 1
FL3Z-1626460-AB Rear RH Lock Rod – Crew Cab 1
ATTACHMENT II
Page 2 of 2
NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD - Safety Recall 17S33
 Copyright 2017 Ford Motor Company